

CASE No. 19-16066

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**CAROLYN JEWEL, TASH HEPTING, ERIK KNUTZEN, YOUNG BOON HICKS
(AS EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF GREGORY HICKS), AND
JOICE WALTON,**

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, *ET AL.*,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, No. 08-CV-04373-JSW
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY S. WHITE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

**APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING AND
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

THOMAS E. MOORE III
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
525 University Avenue, Suite 400
Palo Alto, CA 94301
Telephone: (650) 687-8800

RACHAEL E. MENY
BENJAMIN W. BERKOWITZ
KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 391-5400

ARAM ANTARAMIAN
LAW OFFICE OF ARAM ANTARAMIAN
1714 Blake Street
Berkeley, CA 94703
Telephone: (510) 841-2369

RICHARD R. WIEBE
LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD R. WIEBE
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 650
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 433-3200

CINDY A. COHN
DAVID GREENE
LEE TIEN
KURT OPSAHL
ANDREW CROCKER
AARON MACKAY
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
A. District Court Proceedings.....	5
B. The District Court’s Orders	7
C. The Panel’s Decision	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Public Evidence Establishes Plaintiffs’ Standing	8
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing For Their Phone Records Claims	10
B. Plaintiffs Have Standing For Interception Of Their Internet Communications And Metadata.....	12
II. The Panel Erred In Failing To Review The Classified Order And Evidence, Contrary To <i>Fazaga</i>	16
III. The Supreme Court’s Pending Decisions In <i>Fazaga</i> And <i>Husayn</i> Will Likely Bear On This Appeal.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bravo v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 665 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Carpenter v. U.S.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018)	2
<i>Fazaga v. FBI</i> , 965 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Husayn v. Mitchell</i> , 938 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jewel v. NSA</i> , 965 F.Supp.2d 1090 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	6
<i>Jewel v. NSA</i> , 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	1, 4, 12
<i>Noel v. Hall</i> , 568 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Szymuszkiewicz</i> , 622 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Councilman</i> , 418 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2005) (en banc)	13
<i>U.S. v. Rodriguez</i> , 968 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>U.S. v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	8

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2712(b)(4) 3, 5
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f)..... *passim*
50 U.S.C. § 1806(g) 5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 2, 5
